million, two hundred and fifty nine thousand reais and one hundred and sixty cents). 

Concession Contract no. 001/2011- TESB: 

On October 28, 2023 was energized the last project of the subsidiary TESB, the TL 230kV PORTO 

ALEGRE 9/PORTO ALEGRE, resulting in the concession revenue amounting to R$43,161,248.90 

(forty-three million, one hundred and sixty-one thousand, two hundred and forty-eight reais and 

ninety cents). 

3. Operating performance 

Energy Sales 

In 2023, electricity sales to final consumers (quantity of electricity billed to final consumers) 

totaled 45,287 GWh, a reduction of 2.0% (947 GWh) compared to 2022.